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Minutes of the Shire of Tammin Ordinary Council Meeting held at Council chambers, 
1 Donnan Street Tammin, on Thursday 19 August 2010. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 

 The Shire President Cr Stokes declared the meeting open at 2.29 pm and 
welcomed members and Graham Stanley Chief Executive Officer. 
 

2. RECORD OF ATTENDANCE / APOLOGIES / LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
  

ATTENDANCE 
 Cr R.J. Stokes  President 

Cr K.L. Caffell  Deputy President 
Cr B.F. Stokes  Member 
Cr M.D. Greenwood Member 
Cr S.A. Uppill  Member 
Cr S.J. Jefferies JP Member    
Graham Stanley Chief Executive Officer 
 
Tanya Greenwood Public Relations Officer  (3.22pm ï 4.10pm) 
 
APOLOGIES 
Nil 
 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 Nil 
 
3. RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE 

Nil 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 There were no members of the public present during question time. 

 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 Nil 
 
6. DECLARATION OF MEMBERôS INTERESTS IN AGENDA ITEMS 

Councillor  Item Number Nature of Interest 
R Stokes    13.2  Impartiality - Member of Golf Club. 
      Impartiality - Member of Bowling Club 
      Impartiality - Children at Tammin primary school 
      Impartiality - Tammin Community Christmas Tree  
 L Caffell   13.2  Impartiality - President of Ladies Bowling Club 
      Impartiality - Social member of Golf Club  
 M. Greenwood 13.2  Impartiality - Member of Bowling Club 
 S. Jefferies  13.2  Impartiality - Member of Bowling Club 
      Impartiality - Child at Tammin primary school 
 B. Stokes  13.2  Impartiality - Member of Bowling Club 
      Impartiality - Member of Tammin P&C 
S. Uppill    13.2  Impartiality - Member of Golf club 
 
 

7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

7.1 Ordinary Council Meeting Minutes ï 22 July 2010 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Section 5.22(2) of the Local Government Act provides that minutes of all meeting to be kept 
and submitted to the next full Council meeting for confirmation. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That the minutes of the Ordinary Council meeting held on 22 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
true and correct record. 

Simple Majority Required 
  
 MIN 061/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Uppill seconded Cr Jefferies 

That the minutes of the Ordinary Council meeting held on 22 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
true and correct record after the following changes have been made. 
1. Cr Caffellôs name to be removed from list of attendees; 
2. The Staff Recommendation in Item 11.1 becomes motion 051/10 and was moved Cr 

Uppill Seconded Cr Jefferies and carried by an Absolute Majority of Council 5/0; 
3. Motion 051/10 to be changed to 052/10 and subsequent motions to be renumbered to 

the  next consecutive number; 
4. The mover of the new motion 052/10 be changed from ñCr Uppillò to ñCr R. Stokesò; 
5. The spelling ñBernhard Stokesò to be changed to ñBernard Stokesò in the new motion 

052/10 
             CARRIED 6/0 

            
8. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY PRESIDING PERSON WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

The Shire President advised that Cr Bernard Stokes would be leaving the meeting around 
3pm for about an hour and he had requested that discussion on items 11.2 and 11.4 be 
deferred until Cr Bernard Stokes had returned to the meeting. 

  
9. PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS/SUBMISSIONS 

Nil 
 
10. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES/COUNCILLORS 
  
 10.1 Cr R Stokes ï State Cabinet visit to Merredin 
 Cr R Stokes reported on meetings he had with Minister Liz Constable and Terry Redman 
 

 10.2 Cr R Stokes ï Meeting with Education Department, Nolan OôRourke and Gavin 
  Charlton 
The Shire President reported on a meeting that he and the CEO had with representatives 
from the Department of Education, the Tammin Primary School Principal and the Tammin 
Primary School P&C to discuss the grassed areas at the Primary School and the possibility 
of the Shire being contracted by the Department to maintain the grassed areas. There is a 
possibility that the Education Department may provide a financial contribution to the Shire 
towards the upkeep of the Donnan Park Oval in response for greater access to the oval by 
the school. 
 
Cr B Stokes left the meeting at 2.59pm 
 
 10.3 Cr R Stokes ï Local Government Week  
Cr Stokes reported on the Local Government Week Conference. He expressed the opinion 
that 3 days was too long. All Councillors agreed that there were some valuable sessions 
during the conference and some that were not very good. The networking opportunities and 
some of the ideas that councillors gained from meeting other elected members, viewing the 
trade displays and from some of the presenters were all worthwhile. 

 
 10.4 Cr Uppill ï Clean up Tammin Day  
Cr Uppill reported that this yearôs ñClean Up Tammin Dayò will be held on Sunday 19th 
September.  

 
 10.5 Cr Greenwood and CEO - Abattoirs Reopening 

Cr Greenwood reported that the Tammin Abattoir will be reopening soon. The CEO advised 
that he had been contacted by the Abattoir owner who has advised that they may require 
two houses in Tammin. Initially they have paid a bond for 22 Ridley Street and they may 
require 4 Russell Street for a meat inspector. 
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 10.6 Cr Greenwood -New Mechanic  
Cr Greenwood reported that he had been contacted by a mechanic who was interested in 
moving to Tammin and setting a business in town. Council indicated that it would be willing 
to make the house at 45 Draper Street available to the mechanic for rent. 
 
10.7 Cr R Stokes ï Meeting with WALGA President Troy Pickard and Deputy 
President Steve Martin 
Cr Stokes reported that he and the CEO met with the WALGA President and Deputy 
President when they visited Tammin. Items discussed included structural reform, road 
funding, rail closures and the impact on roads, objection to changes in school years with 
year 7 to become high school, concerns over potential cost shifting with the move towards 
independent government schools, climate change and water shortages and impacts on 
agriculture and rural communities.   

   
11. AGENDA ITEMS 
 11.1 Rabbit Proof Fence Master Plan Request for Financial Contribution (PUB-08) 
 11.2  Employment of Shire Electrician 
 11.3 Thank a Volunteer Day ï Grant Application 
 11.4 Tammin Aqua Park 
 11.5 Stanley Bruce Best - Memorial Trust (ADM-58) 
  11.6 List of Payments July 2010 (FIN-05) 
 11.7 Financial Report to 31 July 2010 (FIN-05) 
 
12. ELECTED MEMBERS MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

Nil 
 

13. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF MEETING 

 13.1  Affixing Common Seal to Agreement with Country Arts WA (FIN10) 
 13.2  2010-11 Community Grant Applications (FIN.21) 
 13.3  Office of Crime Prevention ï Indigenous Partnership Fund Youth   

   Development Officer  
 13.4  Inclusion of Aim to Encourage the Use of Alternative Energies in Strategic  

  Plan (ADM51) 
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11. AGENDA ITEMS 

  
11.1  Rabbit Proof Fence Master Plan Request for Financial Contribution (PUB-08)  

Author ï Graham Stanley, CEO, 11th August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
Attachments included. 
 
PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Item ï 10.7 August 2009 refers. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The previous CEO, Mick Oliver, attended a meeting held in Cunderdin on 24th July 2009 
and reported to the August 2009 Ordinary meeting of Council that: 
 
ñThe meeting (inaugural) formed a Steering Committee to progress the proposal of a 
memorial structure either side of the Great Eastern Hwy in Cunderdin and also the proposal 
for a drive trail linking similar memorials across the State for each of the No 1, No 2 and No 
3 Rabbit Proof Fences.  The design for the memorial has been prepared by Smith Sculptors 
ï who prepared the Needle at Donnan Park. 
 
A position on the Steering Committee has been preserved for a representative from 
Tammin and interest has been sought via the Tammin Tabloid.ò 
 
The Chairman of the group formed at that meeting, Allan Rogers, has written to Council 
providing further information and seeking a contribution of $1,000 from the Shire to 
commence the master plan. A copy of his letter is attached to this report. 
 
COMMENT 
A similar letter has been sent to the other 33 shires that have remnants of the Rabbit Proof 
Fence within their boundaries. This seems like a very worthwhile project that will help to 
preserve and commemorate an important part of the Stateôs agricultural history and has the 
potential to create a point of interest that will draw tourists to the region. 
 
However very little detail is given on how this master plan will be undertaken, what the 
anticipated budget for it will be, who will be responsible for and how will the Master Plan 
Project be managed. For the proper accountability of public funds this information should be 
available. It is also a project that might attract funding from bodies like Country Arts WA, 
Lotterywest and the Heritage Council of WA. These sources should be pursued as it might 
reduce the reliance on funding from Local Governments. 
  
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
To be determined. 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Nil 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That Council: 
 
a) Writes to the Chairman of the Rabbit Proof Fence Steering Committee giving Councilôs 

In Principle support to their project and requesting details of the Master Plan project 
budget including funding sources and seeking information on how the project and funds 
will be managed; 

b) Advises the Steering Committee that Council will make a decision on providing a 
financial contribution to the project once this information has been received; and 

c) Makes a provision within the 2010/11 Budget Estimates for a contribution of up to $500 
towards the Rabbit Proof Fence Master Plan.   

Simple Majority Required 
 
MIN 062/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Caffell seconded Cr Uppill 
That Council: 
 
a) Writes to the Chairman of the Rabbit Proof Fence Steering Committee giving Councilôs 

In Principle support to their project and requesting details of the Master Plan project 
budget including funding sources and seeking information on how the project and funds 
will be managed; 

b) Advises the Steering Committee that Council will make a decision on providing a 
financial contribution to the project once this information has been received; and 

c) Makes a provision within the 2010/11 Budget Estimates for a contribution of up to $500 
towards the Rabbit Proof Fence Master Plan.   

d) Invite Alan Rogers to October meeting of Council to brief Council on the project. 
 

CARRIED 5/0 
 
Council indicated that it would like a briefing from the Chairman of the Rabbit Proof Fence 
Steering Committee on the project and that the October meeting would be the most suitable 
meeting for this to occur. 
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Attachment items 11.1 
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11.2  Employment of Shire Electrician 
Author ï Graham Stanley, CEO, 11th August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 

PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Nil 
 

BACKGROUND 
Since coming to Tammin a number of people within the community have raised with me the 
difficulty in obtaining the services of qualified tradespeople to do work on the farms or 
properties. I have heard a number of stories of people waiting over two years for an 
electrician. Other trades that seem in demand are plumbers and auto electricians. The 
Shire has had problems in getting electricians to do work when we need them and the 
Works Supervisor has advised me that he has some jobs waiting to be done that have been 
waiting the best part of a year. We waited months for the floodlights to be reinstalled at 
Donnan Park after the Grandstand was refurbished and we regularly require the services of 
an electrician. 
 

It has been suggested to me on more than one occasion that the Shire should look at 
employing its own electrician to do Shire work and then to make the electrician available to 
the public to engage from the Shire on a contract or private works basis. 
Currently the Shire uses an electrician from Kellerberrin to do its electrical work. On a 
couple of occasions recently for urgent jobs we have used an electrician based in 
Cunderdin. 
 

COMMENT 
Prior to going down the path of employing an electrician a business plan would need to be 
prepared to determine the viability of the Shire doing so. It would need to address all sorts 
of issues such as National Competition Policy, finding a suitable electrician willing to work 
for the Shire, duties, requirements in relation to a vehicle, tools and stock etc and how the 
electrician and the private work would be managed. This would include billing and debt 
collection.  
 

It may be possible that the other Shires in the South East Avon Regional Transition Group 
may wish to avail themselves of the services of our electrician if we were to proceed and a 
pricing regime would need to be worked out.  
 

Employing an electrician would provide a much needed service in Tammin and may result 
in a new family settling in the Shire. Should it work out then the Shire may be able to offer 
an electrical apprenticeship to a local which would also benefit the community. If this 
scheme were to prove successful then at some point in the future the Shire could look at 
rolling the scheme out further by employing other trades in a similar manner.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Initially the cost of preparing a business plan. The business plan will then give an indication 
of the financial implications if the scheme were to proceed. 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Nil 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Consistent with 2.2 Our Economy ñFacilitate business development and new opportunitiesò 
and 4.1 Or Organisation ñIdentify opportunities to expand contracting for private works in 
order to increase revenue.ò 
 

FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That Council discuss this matter and if in favour of further investigating it set aside funds in 
the 2010/11 Budget to engage a consultant to prepare a business plan to determine the 
viability of the Shire of Tammin employing its own qualified electrician. 

Simple Majority Required 
 
Discussion and consideration of this item had been deferred until Cr Bernard Stokes had 
returned to the meeting. 
 
 

MIN 063/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr B Stokes seconded Cr Caffell 
That Council set aside funds in the 2010/11 Budget to engage a consultant to prepare a 
business plan to determine the viability of the Shire of Tammin employing its own qualified 
electrician. 

Simple Majority Required 
 

CARRIED 6/0 
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Tanya Greenwood entered meeting at 3.22pm 
 
11. 3 Thank a Volunteer Day ï Grant Application 

Author ï TB Greenwood, PRO, 9 August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 

PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Nil. 
 

BACKGROUND 
Annually, the Department for Communities provides funding to assist communities 
throughout Western Australia to hold an event or display on Thank a Volunteer Day 
(TAVD), 5 December.  The aim of the Thank a Volunteer Day Celebration Grants Program 
is to support both metropolitan and regional communities to celebrate TAVD as a whole of 
community event. The Department for Communities will be offering funding of up to $1 000 
for the Thank a Volunteer Day Celebration Grants Program.  Applications that reflect 
partnerships between local volunteer organisations to run an event or display will receive 
priority. Funding may be used for administration, publicity, transport, hire of equipment 
and/or venue, entertainment, food, non-alcoholic beverages.   
 

COMMENT 
Tammin held a Thank a Volunteer Day celebration was in 2008 in conjunction with the 
annual Carols by Candlelight.  Previously the Thank a Volunteer celebration could be held 
anytime in December, however, the Department for Communities has elected the Sunday 
the 5th of December as the day to acknowledge volunteers.  The PRO proposes that the 
Shire of Tammin hosts a community BBQ to acknowledge and thank our volunteers for their 
contributions in making a difference to our community. The aim of the BBQ will be to 
provide a relaxed atmosphere for members of the community to meet the volunteers behind 
organisations that put in the effort in making a difference.  Entertainment in the form of a 
bouncy castle for children and a DJ for music could be provided.  The grant closing date is 
20th August 2010.  An application has already been prepared should Council support this 
proposal. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Should the grant application be successful the budget would be as follows. 
Total amount requested from Thank A Volunteer Grant    $1,000.00 
Shire of Tammin Financial Contribution       $   
500.00 
In kind funding           $   
400.00 
Total cost of Day         
 $1,900.00 
 

Item Grant 
Funding 

Shire of Tammin 
Contribution 

In-Kind 
Funding 

Source 

Catering $500.00 $120.00   

Bouncy Castle Hire  $380.00   

Entertainment $500.00    

Advertising   $100.00 Tammin Tabloid 

Administration   $300.00 Shire of Tammin 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Nil 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 

FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
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COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 

Nil 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
That council considers making provision in 2010/11 budget estimates the amount of 
$500.00 for the provision of a Thank a Volunteer day for the express purpose of hiring 
entertainment and subsidise the purchase of food and soft drinks.  

Simple Majority Required 
 

MIN 064/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Greenwood seconded Cr Jefferies 
That council makes provision in 2010/11 budget estimates for the amount of $500.00 for the 
provision of a Thank a Volunteer day for the express purpose of hiring entertainment and 
subsidise the purchase of food and soft drinks.  

CARRIED 5/0 
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11.4  Tammin Aqua Park  
Author ï TB Greenwood, PRO, 13 August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
PREVIOUS REFERENCE 

 Nil 
 
BACKGROUND 
Correspondence was received from WaterFeatures by Design, introducing their company 
and a unique interactive water park facility they have designed and installed at a pre-
primary schools and at the Shire of Cue.  
 
COMMENT 
Providing a fun, safe, interactive environment where local and visiting children could cool off 
in the very hot summer months will not only increase the shireôs recreational facilities but go 
a long way to increase tourism.  The development and maintenance of a swimming pool 
complex is extremely expensive.  An alternative to a swimming pool complex could be the 
development of an aqua park which will provide not only waterplay but encourage social 
interaction and physical development of children together with positive implications for 
community welfare and well-being.  The added benefit of an aqua park is that it doesn't 
require lifeguard supervision because the water doesn't pool at a depth of more than a 
couple of centimeters. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
An estimated total of $380 000 (excl) has been provided by Water Features by Design for 
the installation excluding electrical works.  The running costs would be approximately $12 
000 to $16 000 per year.  
 
Funding opportunities were investigated with the following outcomes;  
 
Royalties for Regions 
This project would meet the requirements for Royalties for Regions funding if council 
identifies it in its forward works plan. Council could use the R4R funding to provide the 
matching component required by other funding sources.  
 
Department of Sport and Recreation 
DSR funded a portion the development cost for a similar project in Cue.  Jenifer Collins 
from DSR indicated that this type of project has been funded in the past, however was 
unwilling to comment on whether this type of project would be seen as a priority for the 
Wheatbelt area. DSR CSRFF funding will only cover a third of the project costs.  
DSR CSRFF funding is a re-imbursement system as follows; 
Complete and pay for 50% of the project and 75% of the funds can be accessed. 
Complete the entire project and the balanced of the funds will be paid.  
 
Lotterywest 
After consultation with Lee Grmas she provided the following feedback; 
Essentially, yes Lotterywest would consider a contribution to a playground of this nature 
within the context of their approach to community playgrounds as described on their web.  
Like all community facilities, they would be looking for a well planned facility, with capacity 
to be managed into the future, and one that is responding to an identified community need. 
She is happy to discuss it in more detail once the idea has progressed. This project may 
qualify for up to $250 000.00 funding from Lotterywest.  
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Nil 
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STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Building an additional playground of this unique will assure that several of the issues in The 
Shire of Tamminôs strategic plan are addressed;  

 Improving community facilities, 

 Developing childrenôs recreational facilities and 

 Developing a strong community spirit, community pride and sense of 
belonging. 

 Develop tourism.  
 

 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Council may consider Needs to be included in future planning.  
Future royalties for regions funding  
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
As part of demonstrating a need for an additional playground, community consultation 
needs to be undertaken.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
1. That the Council considers further investigation into the development of an aqua park 

for the Shire of Tammin. 

2. Should it be demonstrated, after community consultation, that a facility of this kind be 
well received by the community, that Council considers making provision in future 
planning and budgeting for this development should funding be received from bodies 
such as Lotterywest.  

 
Simple Majority Required 

 
 Discussion and consideration of this item had been deferred until Cr Bernard Stokes had 
 returned to the meeting. 

 
 

MIN 065/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Uppill seconded Cr Jefferies 
1.   That the Council undertakes further investigation into the development of an aqua 
  park for the Shire of Tammin. 
2.  Should it be demonstrated, after community consultation, that a facility of this kind 
  be well received by the community, that Council considers making provision in  
  future planning and budgeting for this development should funding be received from 
    bodies such as Lotterywest.  

 
CARRIED 6/0 
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11.5  Stanley Bruce Best - Memorial Trust (ADM-58) 
Author ï TB Greenwood, PRO, 28 July 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 

PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Item 11.3 ï 19 November 2009 refers 
 

BACKGROUND 
The ñStanley Bruce Best ï Memorial Trustò was founded in October 1999 by Lindsay Best, 
to honour his father, Stanley Best. Stanley Best grew up in Tammin in the 1920ôs, and 
would often reminisce about his time in Tammin. Lindsay Best indicated that he would 
contribute funds each year, and specified that the money to be spent on either purchasing 
books on local and regional subjects and/or locally produced art.  To date we have 
purchased a single piece of art produced by Margaret Shenton which hangs in the CEOôs 
office. The balance of the trust is $544.11.  
Council resolved on 19 November 2009 that a purchase be made from the 2010 Tammin 
Art Prize from the ñStanley Bruce Best ï Memorial Trustò, up to a value of $600.  
 

COMMENT 
It will be ideal if the Council would consider including in its budget estimates a sum of 
$500.00 for the express purpose of art acquisition to be used in conjunction with the 
donation from Lindsay Best.  Keeping in mind that, as it has taken several years for the 
fund to accumulate to the current value, the value of the art acquisition would fluctuate each 
year.  The acquisition could either be a single piece of be made up of a series of items. The 
entry parameter of the acquisition piece would be that the artwork showcases Tammin and 
its surrounds.  It has been suggested that the artist would have to be from Tammin, or an 
ex-resident, but that would exclude a huge portion of the entrants to the exhibition.  The 
idea behind the acquisition piece should be to encourage artists from all over WA to visit 
Tammin to view its landscapes with the express purpose of creating artwork that features 
Tammin. The entrants will be categorised under a Stanley Best/Shire of Tammin Acquisition 
Prize.  The artwork would be chosen by the by the Shire President, in consultation with the 
judge appointed by the Tammin Art Prize committee.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
$500.00 per year. 
 

Stanley Bruce Best Memorial Trust 
Balance at 1 July 2009 $440.64 
Plus deposit 12 October 2009 $103.47 
Sub-Total $544.11 
Less Funds utilised $   0.00 
Balance at 28 July 2010 $544.11 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Nil 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 

FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
That council considers making provision in 2010/11 budget and subsequent budgets the 
amount of $500.00 for the acquisition of art from the annual Tammin Art Prize to be used in 
conjunction with the Stanley Bruce Memorial Trust funds.  

 Simple Majority Required 
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MIN 066/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Greenwood seconded Cr Uppill 
That council makes provision in 2011/12 budget and subsequent budgets the amount of 
$500.00 for the acquisition of art from the annual Tammin Art Prize to be used in 
conjunction with the Stanley Bruce Memorial Trust funds with the artworks to become Shire 
Property.  

CARRIED 5/0 
 

 As in excess of $500 was available from the fund in 2010/11 Council decided that it would 
 make up the difference in future years.  
 

 
11.6 List of Payments June 2010 (FIN-05) 
 Author ï Jenny Gemund, Administration Officer, 12 July 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
 BACKGROUND 
 Accounts paid for June 2010 is listed totalling: 
 

Cheque numbers 003646 - 003720  

 003738 $ 128,556.01 

Direct debit payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 9,104.78 

Licensing transfers 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 11,932.05 

Bank fees 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 270.59 

VISA payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 611.06 

EFT payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 33,556.29 

Total payments  $ 184,030.78 

 
COMMENT 

 No abnormal expenditure has occurred. 
  
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 

Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 provides 
that:  
(1) If the local government has delegated to th e CEO the exercise of its power to make 

payments from the municipal fund or the trust fund, a list of accounts paid by the CEO 
is to be prepared each month showing for each account paid since the last such list 
was prepared ð 
(a) the payeeôs name; 
(b) the amount of the payment;  
(c) the date of the payment; and  
(d) sufficient information to identify the transaction.  

(2) A list of accounts for approval to be paid is to be prepared each month showing ð 
(a) for each account which requires council authorisation in that month ð 

(i)  the payeeôs name; 
(ii)  the amount of the payment; and  
(iii)  sufficient information to identify the transaction;  
and 

(b) the date of the meeting of the Council to which the list is to be presented.  
(3) A list prepared under subregulation (1) or (2) is to be ð 

(a) presented to the Council at the next ordinary meeting of the council after the list is 
prepared; and 

(b) recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  
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STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 That the list of accounts period for June 2010 be as follows  : 
 

Cheque numbers 003646 - 003720  

 003738 $ 128,556.01 

Direct debit payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 9,104.78 

Licensing transfers 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 11,932.05 

Bank fees 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 270.59 

VISA payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 611.06 

EFT payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 33,556.29 

Total payments  $ 184,030.78 

 
 be endorsed. 

Simple Majority Required 
 

MIN 067/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Caffell seconded Cr Greenwood 
  That the list of accounts period for June 2010 be as follows  : 
 

Cheque numbers 003646 - 003720  

 003738 $ 128,556.01 

Direct debit payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 9,104.78 

Licensing transfers 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 11,932.05 

Bank fees 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 270.59 

VISA payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 611.06 

EFT payments 01.07. ï 31.07.2010 $ 33,556.29 

Total payments  $ 184,030.78 

 
 be endorsed. 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
11.7 Financial Report to 31 July 2010 (FIN-05) 
 Author ï MT Henry, Senior Finance Officer, 12 July 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
 BACKGROUND 
 The Monthly Financial Report to 31st July 2010 is attached. 
 

COMMENT 
The Financial Report has been prepared in the format requested by Council. 
 
The effect of the Councilôs Policy decision on reporting variances is shown in the far right 
column ï being the calculated variance between the Actual Column and the YTD Budget 
column figures where the variance is greater than 10% and $5,000. 

 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

No significant implications. 
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POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Council resolved (Item 11.10 ï 20 August 2009) that in accordance with section 34(5) of the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 a variance percentage of 
10% and $5,000 be adopted for reporting material variances. 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Regulation 34 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires 
a Statement of Financial Activity to be prepared each month, which is to contain the 
following details: 
(a) annual budget estimates; 
(b) budget estimates to the end of the month; 
(c) actual amount of expenditure and revenue; 
(d) material variances between comparable amounts in (b) and (c) above; and 
(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates (i.e. 
 surplus / (deficit) position). 
 
The Statement is to be accompanied by: 
(a) explanation of the composition of net current assets, less committed assets and 
 restricted assets; 
(b) explanation of the material variances; and 
(c) such other information considered relevant by the local government. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That the Financial Report for July 2010 be received. 

Simple Majority Required 
 
MIN 068/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr B Stokes seconded Cr Caffell 
That the Financial Report for July 2010 be received. 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

12. ELECTED MEMBERS MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 
Nil 
 

 
13. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF MEETING 

That items 13.1, 13.2, 13.3 and 13.4 as urgent business be considered. 
  
 MIN 069/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Caffell seconded Cr R Stokes 
 That item 13.1, 13.2, 13.3 and 13.4 as urgent business be considered and item 13.3 to be 
 brought forward in order of discussion  

  CARRIED 5/0 
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13.3  Office of Crime Prevention ï Indigenous Partnership Fund  
 Youth Development Officer  

 
Author ï TB Greenwood, PRO, 28 July 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Nil 
 
BACKGROUND 
The PRO addressed an email to Council to discuss community interest in establishing a 
youth group. The response back from Council was positive and the PRO investigated 
further avenues to achieving a positive outcome.  
 
COMMENT 
The key issue identified in establishing a youth group is the manpower necessary to ensure 
a continuous, inclusive and well organised program.  An opportunity exists through the 
Office of Crime Prevention ï Indigenous Partnership Fund to make allowance for the 
employment of a Trainee Youth Development Officer.  The total available funding per 
application is $20 000.00.  Grant funds will be allocated to Indigenous communities in 
partnership with relevant stakeholders for initiatives that: 

 aim to reduce crime, abuse and violence 

 increase self-esteem, leadership skills and community association of Indigenous 
persons, in improving community safety and crime prevention 

 provide the support mechanisms to enhance social and economic opportunities, 
which lead to reduced crime, violence and abuse in agreed priority locations. 
 

The employment of a Trainee Youth Development Officer (TYDO) would be to proactively 
include youth living in Tammin in inclusive projects, programs and activities that are 
relevant, accessible to, and actively involve youth from the local community and divert and 
actively prevent youth from engaging in criminal and anti-social behaviour. 
 
The TYDO could be employed full time by the Shire of Tammin under the supervision of the 
Community Development Officer to help engage local youth in current programs, projects 
and activities, assist in the development of new inclusive activities and provide support for 
youth at events and activities hosted by the Shire of Tammin and other community groups. 
The TYDO would be expected to liaise with the Police, relevant agencies and community 
groups to build networks and professional relationships with youth in Tammin. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Funding through the Office of Crime Prevention ï Indigenous Partnership Fund is available 
up to the value of $20 000.00 for the trainee salary.  The Indigenous Youth Leadership 
Program offers scholarships and leadership opportunities to young Indigenous Australians, 
with a focus on Indigenous youth from remote or regional communities. Tertiary scholarship 
funding of up to $6000.00 can be used towards enrolment and tuition fees, text books and 
other essential educational costs, with an additional funding of up to $1250.00 to support 
leadership development.  This funding could be used for the Trainee to achieve further 
education in youth development sector.  
Future funding is available through the Department of Communities, Strategic Project 
Grant.  This total amount available through this grant is $25 000.00 and 80% of the funds 
can be allocated to wages ($20 000.00).  
A further funding opportunity is available through the Criminal Property Confiscation Grant 
where a single project can be funded for 2 years up to a maximum of $200,000.  To be 
eligible for Criminal Property Confiscation funding, applicant organisations will need to 
contribute at least 50% of the effort of the project. The contribution can consist of both cash 
and in-kind services, however, in-kind services are not to exceed 50% of the contribution. 
Cash contributions can include grant funding from other sources.  
A portion of income from grants to run the youth and holiday programs would be allocated 
to facilitator funding which will further reduce the estimated shortfall.  
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Allowance would need to be made for the following overheads. 

 Cost towards superannuation, workers compensation insurance etc.  

 Office overheads.  
 

Consideration needs to be given to whether this position will be sustainable should future 
grant funding be unattainable.  
 

  

Cost as 
if a 

Business 
Unit 

Year 1 

Benefits 
in terms 

of 
cashflow 

Cost as if 
a 

Business 
Unit Year 

2 

Benefits 
in terms 

of 
cashflow 

Cost as if 
a 

Business 
Unit Year 

3 

Benefits 
in terms 

of 
cashflow 

              

Operating costs 

40% of 
level 4 
salary    

70% of 
level 4 

salary     

90% of 
level  

4 salary     
TRAINEE YOUTH 
DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

$6.71 
per hr   

$11.75 
per hr   

$15.10 
per hr   

Direct Labour Cost - (per hr x38hrs 
x 44.7 weeks) 11,398 11,398 19,959 19,959 25,649 25,649 
Annual Leave - (per hr x 38hrs x 
4.00 weeks) 1,020 1,020 1,786 1,786 2,295 2,295 
Sick Leave - (per hr x 38hrs x 2.00 
week) 510 255 893 447 1,148 574 
Public Holidays - (per hr x 38hrs x 
2.40 weeks) 612 612 1,072 1,072 1,377 1,377 
Long Service Leave - (per hr x 
38hrs x 1.30 weeks) 331 331 580 580 746 746 

Administration and Supervision             
Community Development Officer 
Supervision 10,563 0 10,563 0 10,563 0 

Telephone 500 500 500 500 500 500 
Rent and Outgoings (10.5 @ $100 
per month) Office 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050 1,050 

Electricity ($25 per month) 300 300 300 300 300 300 

Superannuation (9%) 1,219 1,219 2,186 2,186 2,809 2,809 

Insurance Workers Compensation  396 396 396 396 396 396 
Office Expenses (incl.stat.printing 
and postage) Covered by Grant 
Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Insurance-public liability and other  1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
17.5 Loading (17.5 %x304hrs x per 
hour rate) 357 357 625 625 803 803 

Recruitment 1,500 1,500 0 0 0 0 

Training 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 0 

Uniforms 500 500 500 500 500 500 

Advertising 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Accountancy Fee 300 0 300 0 300 0 

              

Net Estimated  37,555 26,438 42,709 31,400 50,436 38,999 

Net Estimate Shortfall after 
funding 17,555  6,438 22,709  11,400  34,436 18,999  

Per Hour Charge  Average 22.10 15.56 25.14 18.48 29.69 22.95 
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POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
Nil 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Consistent with the Shire of Tamminôs sports, recreation and cultural strategic plan; 
Encourage youth groups 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

1. That Council discuss this matter and if in favour of appointing a Trainee Youth 
Development Officer, allow the PRO to submit an application to the Office of Crime 
Prevention for funds to make this position a reality. 

2. Should the grant from the Office of Crime Prevention be successful, allowance be 
made in the budget estimates to cover overheads.  

  
Simple Majority Required 

 
 MIN 070/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Jefferies seconded Cr Uppill 

1. That Council includes the appointment of a Trainee Youth Development Officer and 
allowance for the grant from the Office of Crime Prevention in the 2010/11 budget 
estimates and if approved in the budget authorises the PRO to submit an application 
to the Office of Crime Prevention for funds to make this position a reality. 
 

CARRIED 5/0 
 T. Greenwood left the meeting at 4.10pm. 
 
 The meeting adjourned at 4.10m for afternoon tea. 
 The meeting resumed at 4.26 pm. 
 
 Cr Bernard Stokes rejoined the meeting at 4.26pm. Items 11.2 and 11.4 were then dealt 
 with followed by items 11.6 and 11.7.  
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13.1  Affixing Common Seal to Agreement With Country Arts WA (FIN10) 
Author ï Graham Stanley, CEO, 16th August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Nil 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Shire has received funding from Lotterywestôs ñGordon Reid Foundationò for audience 
development. The funding helps towards the cost of putting shows on at the Kep and the 
town hall. Country Arts WA has been engaged to bring the show ñKrakouerò performed by 
the Deckchair Theatre to Tammin on Wednesday 27th October 2010. Country Arts has a 
standard contract that they require all venues where the show is being performed to sign. 
The contract details what each party is expected to provide and outlines the payment and 
acquittal requirements that the Shire must meet.  
 
Being a contract it requires the affixing of the common seal. The Local Government Act and 
Councilôs policy 1.24 ñCommon Sealò require the authorisation of the Council for the seal to 
be used. 
    
COMMENT 
For the show to come to Tammin the agreement requires signing. The relevant staff 
members have been made aware of their obligations to ensure that all of the requirements 
of the contract are met. The authorisation of the fixing of the seal should just be a formality. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Within the budget provided through the Lotterywest grant. 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
 
The Local Government Act 1995 Section 9.49A ñExecution of Documentsò states:l 

  (1) A document is duly executed by a local government if ð  

 (a) the common seal of the local government is affixed to it in accordance with 

subsections (2) and (3); or 

 (b) it is signed on behalf of the local government by a person or persons authorised 

under subsection (4) to do so. 

  (2) The common seal of a local government is not to be affixed to any document 

 except as authorised by the local government. 

  (3) The common seal of the local government is to be affixed to a document in the 

 presence of ð  

 (a) the mayor or president; and 

 (b) the chief executive officer or a senior employee authorised by the chief executive 

officer, 

   each of whom is to sign the document to attest that the common seal was so 

 affixed. 

  (4) A local government may, by resolution, authorise the chief executive officer, 

 another employee or an agent of the local government to sign documents on 

 behalf of the local government, either generally or subject to conditions or 

 restrictions specified in the authorisation. 
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  (5) A document executed by a person under an authority under subsection (4) is not  to 

be regarded as a deed unless the person executes it as a deed and is permitted  to 

do so by the authorisation. 

  (6) A document purporting to be executed in accordance with this section is to be 

 presumed to be duly executed unless the contrary is shown. 

  (7) When a document is produced bearing a seal purporting to be the common seal  of 

the local government, it is to be presumed that the seal is the common seal of  the local 

government unless the contrary is shown. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That Council authorises the affixing of the Common Seal to the Agreement with Country 
Arts WA for the performance of the play ñKrakouerò by Deckchair Theatre in Tammin on 
Wednesday 27th October 2010 

Simple Majority Required 
 MIN 071/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Greenwood seconded Cr Caffell 
 That Council authorises the affixing of the Common Seal to the Agreement with Country 

Arts WA for the performance of the play ñKrakouerò by Deckchair Theatre in Tammin on 
Wednesday 27th October 2010 

 
  CARRIED 6/0 

 
 

13.2  2010-11 Community Grant Applications (FIN.21) 
Author ï Graham Stanley, CEO, 18th August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Nil 
 
BACKGROUND 
In recent previous years Council has resolved to advertise for budget submissions from 
sporting, community or welfare groups/organisations requiring financial assistance from the 
Shire of Tammin in the following year.  Applications closing 15th June 2010 were to include 
audited financial statements and most recent Bank Statement. 
 
After the last Council Meeting councillors were presented with a listing of the applications 
received along with details of the applications. The councillors present gave feedback to the 
CEO on each application. I have now prepared a spreadsheet with the details of each 
application and a recommendation along with comments. 
   
Funding applications for 2010/11 recommended for approval are  

 Tammin Bowling Club ï to subsidise employment of a greenkeeper $20,000Inc 

 Tammin Golf Club ï to subsidise mowing of fairways  $875 

 Tammin Economy Shop (Cooinda) ï towards wages for the co-ordinator 
and assistant $5,000 

 Tammin Primary School ï community bus for swimming lessons $800 

 CWA ï WA Week luncheon (plus in-kind chair & trestle hire) $600 

 Tammin Art Prize ï Tammin Art Show (plus in-kind hall hire, photocopying 
etc) $1,000 
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 Tammin Community Christmas Tree ï Band and Santa suit hire (plus oval 
hire, extra bins) $650 

 Tammin Camera Club ï Electronic Photo Frame $400 
 
Additionally, the Eastern Districts Display Committee seeks a donation towards the Royal 
Show display ($350 was provided for in 2009/10) and Wheatbelt Agcare seeks $900 plus 
GST. 
 
COMMENT 
Provision was also included in the 2009/10 Budget for donations/contributions to: 

 Royal Flying Doctor Service $200 

 Lord Mayors Disaster Appeal $500 

 Significant local achievements program $500 
 
The request from the Ladies Hockey Club for a line marker for the oval will be included in 
the budget as a purchase of capital plant equipment and not be treated as a donation as it 
will remain Shire Property under our control for use by all clubs. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Expenditure of $31,125 in 2010/11 Draft Budget. 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Councilôs Policy provides that all sporting, community or welfare groups/organisations that 
are seeking major grants from Council must make a submission to Council prior to the 15 
June in each financial year.  Applications are to be accompanied by the 
groups/organisations most recent audited finance statement. 
 
STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
In the Strategic Plan the Our Community Item 6(b) provides  

Enhance community development: 

 work with community groups to promote the annual art prize and associated 
exhibition. 

 work with the seniors group to explore opportunities for education for seniors. 

 work with community to promote an active and healthy lifestyle. 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Submissions were called for in the Tabloid. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That the following submissions: 

 Tammin Bowling Club ï to subsidise employment of a greenkeeper $20,000Inc 

 Tammin Golf Club ï to subsidise mowing of fairways  $875 

 Tammin Economy Shop (Cooinda) ï towards wages for the co-ordinator 
and assistant $5,000 

 Tammin Primary School ï community bus for swimming lessons $800 

 CWA ï WA Week luncheon (plus in-kind chair & trestle hire) $600 

 Tammin Art Prize ï Tammin Art Show (plus in-kind hall hire, photocopying 
etc) $1,000 

 Tammin Community Christmas Tree ï Band and Santa suit hire (plus oval 
hire, extra bins)  

 $650 Tammin Camera Club ï Electronic Photo Frame $400 

 Wheatbelt Agcare ï counselling services donation $900 
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 Eastern Districts Display Committee $350 
 
 together with: 

 Royal Flying Doctor Service $200 

 Lord Mayors Disaster Appeal $500 

 Significant local achievements program $500 
be included in the draft 2010/11 Budget. 

Simple Majority Required 
 

 MIN 072/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr B Stokes seconded Cr Uppill 
 That the following submissions: 

 Tammin Bowling Club ï to subsidise employment of a greenkeeper $20,000Inc 

 Tammin Golf Club ï to subsidise mowing of fairways  $875 

 Tammin Economy Shop (Cooinda) ï towards wages for the co-ordinator 
and assistant $5,000 

 Tammin Primary School ï community bus for swimming lessons $800 

 CWA ï WA Week luncheon (plus in-kind chair & trestle hire) $600 

 Tammin Art Prize ï Tammin Art Show (plus in-kind hall hire, photocopying 
etc) $1,000 

 Tammin Community Christmas Tree ï Band and Santa suit hire (plus oval 
hire, extra bins)  

 $650 Tammin Camera Club ï Electronic Photo Frame $400 

 Wheatbelt Agcare ï counselling services donation $900 

 Eastern Districts Display Committee $350 
 
 together with: 

 Royal Flying Doctor Service $200 

 Lord Mayors Disaster Appeal $500 

 Significant local achievements program $500 
be included in the draft 2010/11 Budget. 

 
 

  CARRIED 6/0 
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13.4  Inclusion of Aim to Encourage the Use of Alternative Energies in Strategic Plan 
(ADM51) 
Author ï Graham Stanley, CEO, 19th August 2010 Interest ï Nil 
 
PREVIOUS REFERENCE 
Nil 
 
BACKGROUND 
Members who attended the Local Government Week Convention would no doubt have 
found the address by Dr Karl Kruszelnicki very interesting. In particular the part covering 
solar power generation has generated some discussion. Electricity prices continue to rise 
and the cost of installing photovoltaic cells has been coming down.  
 
Theme 3: ñOur Environmentò of Councilôs strategic plan makes no mention of encouraging 
the development of alternative energies within our Shire. Considering that alternative 
energy generation could have a long term effect on the viability and sustainability of the 
Shire and many of the businesses in the Shire it is suggested that Council looks at including 
a reference to the establishment and encouragement of the use of alternative energies 
within the Shire of Tammin. 
 
COMMENT 
The Shire has the ability to set a positive example to the community by adopting the use of 
alternative energies. Including this as an aim in Councilôs strategic plan would then give 
staff the direction and confidence to research the alternatives and seek funding assistance 
to implement alternative energies with the aim of reducing the ongoing cost of electricity to 
the Shire and setting an example for the community to follow. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Development of an amendment to Councilôs Strategic Plan 
 
FUTURE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
Currently nil. Eventually this would be incorporated in the Future Plan 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
Nil 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
That Council authorises the CEO to develop an amendment to Councilôs strategic plan to 
encourage the development and implementation of the use of alternative energies within 
the Shire of Tammin and to submit it to Council for debate. 
 

Simple Majority Required 
 MIN 073/10 MOTION ï MOVED Cr Jefferies seconded Cr Caffell 

That Council authorises the CEO to develop an amendment to Councilôs strategic plan to 
encourage the development and implementation of the use of alternative energies within 
the Shire of Tammin and to submit it to Council for debate. 

 
 

  CARRIED 6/0 
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14. CLOSURE OF MEETING 
 There being no further business the President closed the meeting at 5.56 pm. 
 
 

Tabled before the Ordinary Council Meeting on 16 September 2010. 
 
 
 

Cr R.J. Stokes, President 
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Attachment item 11.5 Payments List July 2010

Date Reference  Supplier Name Details Amount

06/07/2010 3646 AMP Life Limited Superannuation 230.99

06/07/2010 3647 Commonw ealth Retirement Savings Acc Superannuation 98.50

06/07/2010 3648 LGRCEU Union fee 17.40

06/07/2010 3649 Summit Personal Super Superannuation 137.86

06/07/2010 3650 WALG Superannuation Superannuation 2,956.11

12/07/2010 3651 Shire of Kellerberrin License inspection community bus 137.50

12/07/2010 3652 Myberts Catering Council meeting 250.00

12/07/2010 3653 Synergy Electricity 25.05 - 24.06.2010 1,572.45

12/07/2010 3654 Telstra Internet & Phone 18.05 - 17.06.2010 724.01

22/07/2010 3655 Auspray Industries Pty Ltd Donnan Park - grand stand 5,489.67

22/07/2010 3656 Australia Post Postage June 2010 316.19

22/07/2010 3657 Avon Concrete Culvert installation - RPF & Waltham Rd 16,775.00

22/07/2010 3658 Avon Waste Rubbish collection 1,065.68

22/07/2010 3659 Bandicoot Express Account Advertisement Jay Weston 24.00

22/07/2010 3660 Baxters Rural Centre Parts & Repairs TN251 1,173.95

22/07/2010 3661 Belle Nominees Pty Ltd Tow n Hall - Alfresco area 1,642.96

22/07/2010 3662 Bunnings Cement , Mortafil 617.61

22/07/2010 3663 Louise Caffell Sitting fee & travel - June Council meeting 93.95

22/07/2010 3664 Candle Light Co Pty Ltd Decoration hall - Jay Weston 419.43

22/07/2010 3665 City & Regional Waste Management Waste Management 3,128.16

22/07/2010 3666 Clever Patch Kids holiday program - arts & craft goods 354.19

22/07/2010 3667 Copier Support Printer toner 376.90

22/07/2010 3668 Corporate Express Printer toner 169.40

22/07/2010 3669 Courier Australia Freight 80.72

22/07/2010 3670 Coventrys Parts TN302 612.61

22/07/2010 3671 Cunderdin Farmers Co-operative Co Ltd Kids holiday program 47.21

22/07/2010 3672 Filters Plus Parts TN221, TN3 102.96

22/07/2010 3673 FESA of WA ESL June 525.99

22/07/2010 3674 Great Eastern Freightlines Freight 172.48

22/07/2010 3675 Gull Tammin Roadhouse June 2010 Account - Catering, Drinks, Papers 364.57

22/07/2010 3676 Stephen Jefferies Sitting fee & travel - June Council meeting 65.00

22/07/2010 3677 JR & A Hersey Pty Ltd Road maintenance goods 2,311.11

22/07/2010 3678 Kleenheat Gas Bulk gas 242.52

22/07/2010 3679 Local Government Managers Australia LGMA membership 388.00

22/07/2010 3680 McIntosh & Son Parts - Tn251 227.77

22/07/2010 3681 Mitre 10 Solutions Tamma Village - parts 56.08

22/07/2010 3682 Neat n' Trim Uniforms Pty Ltd VOID: entry mistake

22/07/2010 3683 Northam & Districts Glass Service Yorkrakine Hall, w indscreens 1,392.60

22/07/2010 3684 Northam Betta Electrical & Gas Tow n Hall -  cook top, oven 1,599.00

22/07/2010 3685 Northam Toyota Parts - TN478,TN4, 648.48

22/07/2010 3686 Perfect Computer Solutions Pty Ltd Check up CEO computer 75.00

22/07/2010 3687 Radio West Event promotion - Jay Weston 220.00

22/07/2010 3688 Ricoh Australia Pty Ltd Printer toner 286.00

22/07/2010 3689 Roads Signs Australia ( Allpack) Road maintenance goods 1,745.04

22/07/2010 3690 RSA Works Black spot investigation 6,600.00

22/07/2010 3691 Rural Press Regional Media (WA) Pty Ltd Advertisement One Step Ahead 427.90

22/07/2010 3692 Shire of York Ranger service fee 172.64

22/07/2010 3693 Bernard Stokes Sitting fee & travel - June Council meeting 73.89

22/07/2010 3694 Rodney Stokes Sitting fee & travel - June Council meeting 135.71

22/07/2010 3695 Synergy Electricity 11.05 - 07.07.2010 99.95

22/07/2010 3696 Tammin Hardw are Cement, nails 47.88

22/07/2010 3697 Tammin Post Office. Stationary 15.25

22/07/2010 3698 Telstra Internet & Phone 22.05 - 21.06.2010 72.29

22/07/2010 3699 Scott Uppill Sitting fee & travel - June Council meeting 84.69

22/07/2010 3700 Water Corporation Annual service charge 01.07.10 - 30.06.2011 5,429.90

23/07/2010 3701 AMP Life Limited Superannuation 230.99

23/07/2010 3702 Commonw ealth Retirement Savings AccountSuperannuation 100.55

23/07/2010 3703 LGRCEU Union fee 17.40

23/07/2010 3704 Prime Super Superannuation 79.11

23/07/2010 3705 Summit Personal Super Superannuation 137.86

23/07/2010 3706 WALG Superannuation Superannuation 2,786.91

23/07/2010 3707 Neat n' Trim Uniforms Pty Ltd Uniforms 1,144.89

29/07/2010 3708 Aria Entertainment Jay Weston 820.00

PAYMENTS LIST JULY 2010

Cheque Payments
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29/07/2010 3709 G.J Jones Plumbing & Gas Donnan Park - change rooms 596.94

29/07/2010 3710 Great Eastern Country Zone WALGA Annual subscription 3,080.00

29/07/2010 3711 Kennard's Hire Jay Weston - gas heater 165.00

29/07/2010 3712 LGIS Liability Liability insurance 5,406.50

29/07/2010 3713 LGIS Property Property insurance 12,386.82

29/07/2010 3714 LGIS Workcare Worker compensation 8,904.50

29/07/2010 3715 Myberts Catering Council meeting / Jay Weston event 3,429.28

29/07/2010 3716 Synergy Electricity 617.45

29/07/2010 3717 Tammin Senior Citizens Reimbursement Jay Weston ticket sale 520.00

29/07/2010 3718 Telstra Internet & Phone .2010 59.96

29/07/2010 3719 Western Australian Local Government AssocAnnual subscription 16,933.75

29/07/2010 3720 Western Australian Treasury Corporation Loan repayments 8,349.95

30/07/2010 3738 Australian Taxation Office BAS 693.00

Sub-total 128,556.01

01/07/2010 Debit Graham Stanley Reimbursement moving expenses 2,264.00

01/07/2010 Debit Commonw ealth Bank of Australia Merchant fee 74.66

05/07/2010 Debit Commonw ealth Bank of Australia EFTPOS fee 5.36

15/07/2010 Debit Messages on Hold Change of message 189.00

19/07/2010 Debit Motorcharge Limited Fuels & Oils June 2010 6,571.76

Sub-total 9,104.78

02/07/2010 J3178 Department of Transport Licensing 02/07/2010 296.95

05/07/2010 J3179 Department of Transport Licensing 05/07/2010 116.00

06/07/2010 J3180 Department of Transport Licensing 06/07/2010 317.55

07/07/2010 J3185 Department of Transport Licensing 07/07/2010 990.25

08/07/2010 J3186 Department of Transport Licensing 08/07/2010 419.70

12/07/2010 J3190 Department of Transport Licensing 12/07/2010 705.10

13/07/2010 J3192 Department of Transport Licensing 13/07/2010 2,162.75

15/07/2010 J3194 Department of Transport Licensing 15/07/2010 283.60

16/07/2010 J3202 Department of Transport Licensing 16/07/2010 493.80

20/07/2010 J3205 Department of Transport Licensing 20/07/2010 256.60

22/07/2010 J3206 Department of Transport Licensing 22/07/2010 1,209.45

23/07/2010 J3208 Department of Transport Licensing 23/07/2010 513.90

26/07/2010 J3210 Department of Transport Licensing 26/07/2010 341.80

27/07/2010 J3211 Department of Transport Licensing 27/07/2010 1,158.85

28/07/2010 J3212 Department of Transport Licensing 28/07/2010 1,495.95

29/07/2010 J3218 Department of Transport Licensing 29/07/2010 1,169.80

Sub-total 11,932.05

13/07/2010 Debit National Australia Bank Audit certif icate fee 70.00

16/07/2010 Debit National Australia Bank Deposit book fee 5.00

20/07/2010 Debit National Australia Bank NAB Connect fees 50.09

30/07/2010 J3236 National Australia Bank Account Fees for July 10 for Muni Account 104.30

30/07/2010 J3237 National Australia Bank Account Fees for July 10 for DPI Account 20.00

30/07/2010 J3238 National Australia Bank Account Fees for July 10 for Trust Account 21.20

Sub-total 270.59

05/07/2010 VISA Gull Service Stations Fuel 80.31

05/07/2010 VISA Intelligent IP Communications Pty Ltd Internet 119.95

05/07/2010 VISA National Australia Bank Monthly account fee 7.50

05/07/2010 VISA NetRegistry Renew al of tammin.w a.gov.au 2 years 62.00

05/07/2010 VISA Peak Fuel 72.60

05/07/2010 VISA Wes Components Parts for projector chambers 149.30

05/07/2010 VISA Westnet Internet Depot 119.40

Sub-total 611.06

06/07/2010 Shire of Tammin Salaries & Wages 17,346.42

20/07/2010 Shire of Tammin Salaries & Wages 16,209.87

Sub-total 33,556.29

Total 184,030.78

EFT Payments

Direct Debit payments

Licensing Transfer

Bank Fees

VISA Payments
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Attachment items 11.6 Financial Reports   

$     $     $     $     

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

A01101 Municipal Fund Bank 728,039.53      0                   0                    

A01105 Municipal Fund DPI Bank 1,169.80          0                   0                    

A01107 Petty Cash Advance 550.00             729,759.33      0                   0                 0                    0                 

Reserve Fund Investments

A01111 Information Technology Reserve 13,207.76        0                   0                    

A01112 Plant Reserve 296,857.74      0                   0                    

A01113 LSL Reserve 12,231.20        0                   0                    

A01114 Housing Reserve 0.00                 0                   0                    

A01115 Entitlements Reserve 5,097.23          0                   0                    

A01116 Aged Pensioner Units Reserve 42,775.94        370,169.87      0                   0                 0                    0                 

Receivables

A01121 Sundry Debtors - Rates 19,251.77        0                   0                    

A01122 Sundry Debtors - Other 58,533.20        77,784.97        0                   0                 0                    0                 

Inventories

A01190 Materials & Stock 0.00                 0.00                 0                   0                 0                    0                 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,177,714.17   0                 0                 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables

L01215 Sundry Creditors 25,983.10        0                   0                    

L01258 FESA ESL Liability 1,083.33          0                   0                    

L01259 DPI Liability 1,169.80          0                   0                    

L0131 PAYG Liability 0.00                 0                   0                    

2200 Tax Clearing 0.00                 0                   0                    

L0137 Reportable FBT 0.00                 0                   0                    

L0134 Child Support Agency 0.00                 0                   0                    

L0136 Superannuation 0.00                 0                   0                    

L0133 Prepaid Income 0.00                 0                   0                    

L0135 MEU 0.00                 0                   0                    

L01222 Accrued Interest - Current 0.00                 0                   0                    

L01235 Accrued Salaries & Wages 0.00                 28,236.23        0                   0                 0                    0                 

Interest Bearing Liabilities

L01221 Loan Liability (Debentures) 58,189.84        58,189.84        0                   0                 0                    0                 

Provisions

L01225 Provision For Annual Leave 26,919.03        0                   0                    

L01226 Provision For LSL 0.00                 26,919.03        0                   0                 0                    0                 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 113,345.10      0                 0                 

NET CURRENT POSITION 1,064,369.07   0                 0                 

BALANCE SHEET
2010/11

YTD BUDGET

2010/11

BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUAL
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$     $     $     $     $     $     

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant & Equipment

A01512 Land 45,153.00        45,153.00        0                   0                 0                    0                 

A01522 Buildings 2,389,630.82   0                   0                    

A01521 Less Accumulated Depreciation (567,450.36)    1,822,180.46   0                   0                 0                    0                 

A01542 Furniture & Equipment 201,874.26      0                   0                    

A01541 Less Accumulated Depreciation (190,686.17)    11,188.09        0                   0                 0                    0                 

A01572 Plant & Equipment 1,420,144.81   0                   0                    

A01571 Less Accumulated Depreciation (1,093,801.19) 326,343.62      0                   0                 0                    0                 

A01582 Tools 2,795.93          0                   0                    

A01581 Less Accumulated Depreciation (2,795.93)        0.00                 0                   0                 0                    0                 

A0159 Landcare Centre Equipment 0.00                 0                   0                    

A01591 Less Accumulated Depreciation 0.00                 0.00                 0                   0                 0                    0                 

Infrastructure

A01533 Infrastructure - Roads 29,998,171.70 0                   0                    

A01531 Less Accumulated Depreciation (9,949,190.00) 20,048,981.70 0                   0                 0                    0                 

A0156 Infrastructure - Footpaths 455,558.00      0                   0                    

A01561 Less Accumulated Depreciation (314,408.40)    141,149.60      0                   0                 0                    0                 

A01552 Other Infrastructure 992,749.33      0                   0                    

A01551 Less Accumulated Depreciation (219,804.68)    772,944.65      0                   0                 0                    0                 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 23,167,941.12 0                 0                 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest Bearing Liabilities

L01710 Loan Liability (Debentures) 249,926.71      249,926.71      0                   0                 0                    0                 

Provisions

L01230 Provision For LSL Non-Current 22,761.00        22,761.00        0                   0                 0                    0                 

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 272,687.71      0                 0                 

EQUITY 23,959,622.48 0                 0                 

EQUITY

3-8000 Retained Profits (Municipal Accumulation Account)3,614,178.73   0                   0                    

3-8000 Plus nett operating balance (64,541.58)      0                   1                    

L01900 Reserves - Cash Backed 370,169.87      0                   0                    

L01911 Reserves - Asset Revaluation 20,039,815.46 23,959,622.48 0                   0                 0                    1                 

SUMMARY

Current Assets 1,177,714.17   0                 0                 

Non-Current Assets 23,167,941.12 0                 0                 

Total Assets 24,345,655.29 0                 0                 

Current Liabilities 113,345.10      0                 0                 

Non-Current Liabilities 272,687.71      0                 0                 

Total Liabilities 386,032.81      0                 0                 

EQUITY 23,959,622.48 0                 0                 

Variance 0.00                 0 -1

BALANCE SHEET 
(continued)

2010/11

YTD BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUAL

2010/11

BUDGET
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Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend 

$     $     $     $     $     $     

Governance 181.81             0                   0                    

General Purpose Funding 2,845.66          0                   0                    

Law , Order, Public Safety 154.55             0                   0                    

Health 70.00               0                   0                    

Education & Welfare 4,277.65          0                   0                    

Housing

Community Amenities 3,114.67          0                   0                    

Recreation & Culture 2,036.86          0                   0                    

Transport 42,002.00        0                   0                    

Economic Services 423.36             0                   0                    

Other Property & Services 3,067.29          0                   0                    

Governance 40,356.71        0                 0                 

General Purpose Funding 398.42             0                 0                 

Law , Order, Public Safety 859.69             0                 0                 

Health 388.69             0                 0                 

Education & Welfare 2,878.21          0                 0                 

Housing

Community Amenities 3,762.68          0                 0                 

Recreation & Culture 30,804.26        0                 0                 

Transport 31,786.20        0                 0                 

Economic Services 7,733.04          0                 0                 

Other Property & Services 3,747.53          0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

58,173.85        122,715.43      0                   0                 0                    0                 

NETT OPERATING (64,541.58)      0                 0                 

PROGRAMS / 

SCHEDULES 

SUMMARY

YTD BUDGET BUDGET

31/07/201031/07/2010

ACTUAL

2010/11

PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 4 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Members

Operating Revenue

I041020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E041005 Presidential Allow ance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041010 Election Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041020 Meeting Fees 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041025 Expenses Reimbursements 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041030 Travelling 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041035 Refreshments & Entertainment 405.98             0                 0                 

E041040 Donations & Contributions 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041045 Public Relations 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041050 Other Stationery 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041055 Insurance 983.00             0                 0                 

E041060 Subscriptions 10,465.70        0                 0                 (10,466)

E041065 Other Minor Expenditure 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041070 Conference Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041075 Training 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E041099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

2010/11

BUDGET

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGETACTUAL

GOVERNANCE

31/07/2010
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 4 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Other Governance

Operating Revenue

I045010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045020 Reimbursements (0.01)               0                   0                    

I045025 Administration Services (ESL) 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045030 Rents & Leases 181.82             0                   0                    

I045040 Other Income 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045097 Profit on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045413 Fringe Benefits Tax Refund 0.00                 0                   0                    

I045098 Governance Allocated to Other Programs 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E045401 Salaries 10,296.33        0                 0                 (10,296)

E045403 Sick Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045404 Annual Leave 1,277.20          0                 0                 

E045405 Long Service Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045406 Workers Compensation Insurance 2,363.50          0                 0                 

E045407 Superannuation 2,064.76          0                 0                 

E045408 Relocation Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045409 Uniforms (249.08)           0                 0                 

E045410 Administration Building Maintenance 2,030.85          0                 0                 

E045411 Administration Building Garden Mtce 36.82               0                 0                 

E045412 Housing Mtce 674.98             0                 0                 

E045413 Fringe Benefit Tax 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045414 Training 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045415 Printing & Stationery 234.36             0                 0                 

E045416 Office Equipment Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045417 Computer Maintenance 6,468.18          0                 0                 (6,468)

E045418 Telephone 100.13             0                 0                 

E045419 Advertising 1,249.98          0                 0                 

E045420 Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045421 Subscriptions 1,681.35          0                 0                 

E045422 Photocopier Supplies 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045424 Postage & Freight 81.97               0                 0                 

E045425 Legal Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045426 Travelling & Accommodation 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045427 Office Expenses Other 50.70               0                 0                 

E045428 Conference Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045429 Sundry Office Furniture & Equipment 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045430 Consultant Fees 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045431 Records Management 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045432 Accounting Support 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045434 Vehicle Running Expenses 140.00             0                 0                 

E045497 Loss On Disposal Of Asset 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045498 Governance Allocated to Other Programs 0.00                 0                 0                 

E045499 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

181.81             40,356.71        0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET
GOVERNANCE 
(Continued)

2010/11

BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUAL
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 3 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Rate Revenue

I031001 GRV Residential 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031005 UV Rural 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031010 GRV Residential Minimum Rates 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031014 UV Rural Minimum Rates 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031020 Non-Payment Penalty Interest 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031021 Interim Rating Current Year 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031022 Interim Rating Previous Years 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031024 Instalment Interest 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031025 Instalment Administration Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031023 Ex Gratia Rates 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031027 Rate Account Enquiry Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031028 Discount Allow ed - GRV 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031029 Discount Allow ed - UV 0.00                 0                   0                    

I031030 Reimbursement Legal Costs 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E031005 Rates Written Off 0.00                 0                 0                 

E031010 Stationery 0.00                 0                 0                 

E031015 Postage & Freight 0.00                 0                 0                 

E031020 Valuation Expenses 66.00               0                 0                 

E031025 Legal Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E031030 Title Searches 0.00                 0                 0                 

E031200 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

General Purpose Revenue

I032010 Grants Commission - General Purpose 0.00                 0                   0                    

I032020 Grants Commission - Roads 0.00                 0                   0                    

I032021 Grants - Royalties for Regions 0.00                 0                   0                    

I032022 Grants - RLCIP 0.00                 0                   0                    

Other Revenue

I032025 Pensioner Deferred Rates Grant 0.00                 0                   0                    

I032030 Interest - Municipal Fund 2,825.11          0                   0                    

I032040 Interest - Reserve Funds 0.00                 0                   0                    

I032045 EFT-POS Charges 20.55               0                   0                    

General Operating Expenditure

E032339 Bank Fees 259.68             0                 0                 

E032338 EFT-POS Charges 72.74               0                 0                 

E032340 Audit Fees 0.00                 0                 0                 

E032359 Bank Overdraft Interest 0.00                 0                 0                 

E032360 Unders/Overs 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

2,845.66          398.42             0                   0                 0                    0                 

GENERAL 

PURPOSE 

2010/11

BUDGETYTD BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUAL

31/07/2010
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 5 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Fire Prevention

Operating Revenue

I051010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I051011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I051015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I051030 Fines & Penalties 0.00                 0                   0                    

I051097 Profit on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E051005 Building Maintenance 345.86             0                 0                 

E051010 Fire Control Measures 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051015 Brigade Vehicle Maintenance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051020 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051025 Fire Insurance 37.35               0                 0                 

E051030 Postage & Freight 8.19                 0                 0                 

E051035 District Maps 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051040 General Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051097 Loss on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E051099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Animal Control

Operating Revenue

I052120 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 

I052130 Fines & Penalties 0.00                 0                   0                    

I052155 Impounding Fees 154.55             0                   0                    

I052165 Impounded Sustenance 0.00                 0                   0                    

I052170 Dog Registrations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I052175 Other Fees & Charges 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E052540 Pound Maintenance 364.39             0                 0                 

E052545 Animal Control 103.90             0                 0                 

E052550 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E052555 Postage & Freight 0.00                 0                 0                 

E052565 Registration Disks 0.00                 0                 0                 

E052570 Control Officer Contract 0.00                 0                 0                 

E052598 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E052599 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Other Law, Order, Public Safety

Operating Revenue

I053010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I053011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I053035 Emergency Services 0.00                 0                   0                    

I053040 Crime Prevention Plan 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E053005 Emergency Services 0.00                 0                 0                 

E053010 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E050515 Crime Prevention Plan 0.00                 0                 0                 

E053020 Impounding Vehicles 0.00                 

E053098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

154.55             859.69             0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET

2010/11

BUDGETLAW, ORDER, 

PUBLIC SAFETY

31/07/2010

ACTUAL
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 7 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Preventative Services - Meat Inspection

Operating Revenue

I072120 Reimbursement - Abattoir 0.00                 0                   0                    

I072130 Rents & Leases 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E072105 Meat Inspection Salaries 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072110 Superannuation 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072113 Long Service Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072115 Workers Compensation Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072120 Travelling & Laundry 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072125 Protective Clothing 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072130 Housing - 4 Russell St 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072131 Housing - 22 Ridley St 388.69             0                 0                 

E072150 Other 0.00                 0                 0                 

E072198 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

Preventative Services - Administration & Inspection

Operating Revenue

I073030 Fines & Penalties 70.00               0                   0                    

I073035 Licenses Other 0.00                 0                   0                    

I073040 Septic Tank Application Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I073097 Profit on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                   0                    

I073098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E073105 Salaries 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073110 EHO Contractor 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073115 Telephone 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073120 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073125 Housing 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073130 Legal Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073135 Other Minor Expenditure 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073197 Loss on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073198 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E073199 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Preventative Services - Pest Control

Operating Revenue

I074020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I074035 Sale of Insecticide/Pesticide 0.00                 0                   0                    

I074098 Administration 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E074010 Mosquito Control 0.00                 0                 0                 

E074098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E074099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

70.00               388.69             0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET

2010/11

BUDGETACTUAL

HEALTH

31/07/2010
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 8 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Aged & Disabled

Operating Revenue

I081010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I081011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I081015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I101020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I081035 Tamma Village Aged Units Rental 4,277.65          0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E081005 Tamma Village Aged Units Mtce 2,848.69          0                 0                 

E081020 Seniors Activities 0.00                 0                 0                 

E081098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E081099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Other Education - TALEC

Operating Revenue

I082015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I082016 Alcoa Contribution 0.00                 0                   0                    

I082035 Accommodation Charges 0.00                 0                   0                    

I082040 In Service Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I082045 TALEC Bus Hire 0.00                 0                   0                    

I082050 Promotional Material 0.00                 0                   0                    

I082055 Housing Rental 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E082005 Salaries 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082010 Superannuation 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082020 Annual Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082023 Long Service Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082025 Workers Compensation Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082030 Relocation Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082033 Uniforms 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082035 Shed Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082040 Grounds Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082045 Food/Accommodation 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082050 Promotions 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082052 Committee Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082055 Minor Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082060 Centre Mtce & Operating 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082065 Telephone & Internet 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082070 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082075 Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082080 Postage & Freight 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082085 Bus Mtce & Operating 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E082099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Care Of Families & Children

Operating Expenditure

E083015 Playgroup 0.00                 0                 0                 

E083016 Tammin Primary School 29.52               0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

4,277.65          2,878.21          0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET

2010/11

BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUALEDUCATION & 

WELFARE
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 10 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Sanitation - Household Refuse

Operating Revenue

I101110 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I101111 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I101115 Contributions 0.00                 0                   0                    

I101135 Domestic Refuse Collections Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I101140 Bulk Service Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I101145 Tip Service Fees 2,936.40          0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E101005 Litter Control 0.00                 0                 0                 

E101010 Refuse Site Mtce 2,090.58          0                 0                 

E101020 Commercial Refuse Collection 0.00                 0                 0                 

E101025 Street Bin Refuse Collection 176.55             0                 0                 

E101030 Bulk Service Collection 0.00                 0                 0                 

E101035 Domestic Refuse Collections 0.00                 0                 0                 

E101040 Effluent Dam Site 361.40             0                 0                 

E101098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E101099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Town Planning & Regional Development

Operating Revenue

I102135 Tow n Planning Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E102105 Control Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E102110 Title Fees 0.00                 0                 0                 

E102198 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

Other Community Amenities

Operating Revenue

I103110 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103111 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103115 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103135 Tabloid Office Rents 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103140 Photocopying Charges 7.27                 0                   0                    

I103145 Facsimile Charges 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103150 Cemetery Charges 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103155 Hire of Community Bus 91.00               0                   0                    

I103160 Cooinda Centre Rental 80.00               0                   0                    

I103165 Tidy Tow ns 0.00                 0                   0                    

I103197 Profit on Disposal of Assts 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E103120 Public Toilets 328.24             0                 0                 

E103125 Community Bus 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103130 Grave Digging 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103135 Cemetery 183.47             0                 0                 

E103140 Cooinda Centre 622.44             0                 0                 

E103145 Tidy Tow ns 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103155 Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103160 Tammin Tabloid Building Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103197 Loss on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103198 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E103199 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

3,114.67          3,762.68          0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET

2010/11

BUDGET

31/07/2010

COMMUNITY 

AMENITIES

ACTUAL
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 11 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Public Halls, Civic Centres

Operating Revenue

I111010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I111011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I111015 Contributions & Donations 91.86               0                   0                    

I111020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I111035 Hall Hire Fees 281.82             0                   0                    

I111040 Hall Hire Deposits 300.00             0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E111005 Tammin Hall Mtce 4,612.12          0                 0                 

E111010 Yorkrakine Hall Mtce 596.28             0                 0                 

E111015 Tammin Hall Bonds Refunds 0.00                 0                 0                 

E111020 Tow n Hall RLCIP Funds 444.99             0                 0                 

E111021 Tow n Hall - R4R 0.00                 0                 0                 

E111022 Kitchen Upgrade RLCIP Round 2 5,115.90          0                 0                 

E111098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E111099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Other Recreation & Sport

Operating Revenue

I113010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113015 Contributions 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113040 Donnan Park Ground Lease Rentals 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113045 Functions & Events 1,072.74          0                   0                    

I113050 Kadjininy Kep Hire Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113055 Bonds 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113065 Donnan Park Pavilion 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113070 Donnan Park Changerooms 0.00                 0                   0                    

I113075 Other Sundry 30.00               0                   0                    

I113098 Profit On Disposal Of Assets 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E113005 Donnan Park Pavilion Mtce 1,568.84          0                 0                 

E113010 Donnan Park Changerooms Mtce 1,204.85          0                 0                 

E113015 Donnan Park Oval Mtce 235.35             0                 0                 

E113016 Donnan Park RLCIP Funds 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113017 Donnan Park - R4R 4,990.61          0                 0                 

E113030 Donnan Park Oval Surrounds Mtce 164.42             0                 0                 

E113020 Heritage Park Mtce 14.43               0                 0                 

E113025 Parks, Gardens & Reserves Mtce 1,382.31          0                 0                 

E113035 Kadjininy Kep Mtce 4,032.92          0                 0                 

E113036 Functions & Events 5,716.51          0                 0                 (5,717)

E113040 Tow n Dam Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113045 Memorial Park Mtce 115.24             0                 0                 

E113050 Reserves Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113055 Bow ling Club Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113060 Golf Club Mtce 470.89             0                 0                 

E113065 Tennis Club Mtce 28.85               0                 0                 

E113070 Sports & Recreation Council 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113075 Donnan Park Bonds 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113090 Interest On Loans 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113095 Other Club Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113097 Loss on disposal of assets 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E113099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGETACTUAL

31/07/2010

RECREATION & 

CULTURE

2010/11

BUDGET
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 11 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Libraries

Operating Revenue

I114115 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I114135 Fines & Penalties 0.00                 0                   0                    

I114140 Lost Books 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E114020 Other Expenses 59.26               0                 0                 

E114025 Postage & Freight 50.49               0                 0                 

E114030 Library Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E114035 Library Book Purchases 0.00                 0                 0                 

E114098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E114099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Other Culture

Operating Revenue

I115010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I115011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I115035 Tammin Tabloid Publication 260.44             0                   0                    

I115040 Tammin Art Prize 0.00                 0                   0                    

I115015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I115045 History Book Sales 0.00                 0                   0                    

I115055 Yorkrakine Hall Centenary Celeb 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E116005 Art Prize 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116010 Municipal Heritage Inventory 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116015 Tammin Tabloid Publication 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116020 WA Week 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116025 Australia Day 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116030 Anzac Day 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116035 60th Anniversary Celebrations 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116040 Banners In The Terrace 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116045 Carols By Candlelight 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116050 Tammin Aw ards Night 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116055 Yorkrakine Hall Centenary Celeb 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E116099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

2,036.86          30,804.26        0                   0                 0                    0                 

ACTUALRECREATION & 

CULTURE (continued)

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET BUDGET

2010/1131/07/2010
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 12 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Streets, Roads, Bridges, Depots

Operating Revenue

I122011 Direct Grant 42,002.00        0                   0                    42,002

I122012 Roads To Recovery Grant 0.00                 0                   0                    

I122013 MRWA Road Project Grant 0.00                 0                   0                    

I122014 Black Spot Grant (State) 0.00                 0                   0                    

I122015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I122016 Tow nsite Entry Statements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I122097 Profit on Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E122020 Depot Mtce 370.69             0                 0                 

E122021 Depot - R4R 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122030 Street Cleaning 505.93             0                 0                 

E122035 Traff ic Signs 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122040 Footpath Mtce 440.50             0                 0                 

E122060 Street Lighting Utilities 1,259.91          0                 0                 

E122065 Street Lighting - R4R 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122045 Street Tree Mtce 297.36             0                 0                 

E122050 Storm Damage 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122055 Road Maintenance 26,817.42        0                 0                 (26,817)

E122070 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122075 Interest on Loans 2,142.84          0                 0                 

E122080 Culverts/Floodw ays Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122097 Loss on Disposal of Asset 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Capital Expenditure

E122100 Road Construction (48.45)             0                 0                 

E122111 Footpath Construction 0.00                 0                 0                 

E122100 Less transferred to Infrastructure 0.00                 0                 0                 

Traffic Control

Operating Revenue

I124020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I124040 DPI Licensing Commission 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E124005 DPI Telephone 0.00                 0                 0                 

E124010 DPI Postage 0.00                 0                 0                 

E124015 DPI Office Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E124098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

42,002.00        31,786.20        0                   0                 0                    0                 

2010/1131/07/2010

YTD BUDGETACTUAL BUDGET

TRANSPORT

31/07/2010
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 13 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Rural Services

Operating Revenue

I131110 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I131111 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I131135 CDO Contributions & Reimbursements 223.36             0                   0                    

I131136 CDO Rent 200.00             0                   0                    

I131140 Sale of Poisons 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E131030 CDO Salary 2,514.23          0                 0                 

E131025 CDO Superannuation 431.02             0                 0                 

E131035 CDO Sick Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131040 CDO Annual Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131043 CDL Long Service Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131045 CDO Workers Compensation Insurance 585.50             0                 0                 

E131020 CDO Training 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131050 CDO Uniforms (490.00)           0                 0                 

E131053 CDO Housing - 20 Ridley St 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131054 CDO Housing - 11 Nottage Way 597.75             0                 0                 

E131065 CDO Printing & Stationery 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131070 CDO Promotions 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131075 CDO Subscriptions 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131080 CDO Postage & Freight 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131085 CDO Travel & Accommodation 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131090 CDO Conference 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131095 CDO Insurance 913.31             0                 0                 

E131055 Noxious Weed Control 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131060 Vermin Control 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E131099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Tourism & Area Promotion

Operating Revenue

I132010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I132011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I132015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I132016 Sale of Postcards 0.00                 0                   0                    

I132020 Entry Statements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I132030 Promotional Material 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E132010 Entry Statements 0.00                 0                 0                 

E132020 Area Promotion 508.19             0                 0                 

E132098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E132099 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

Building Control

Operating Revenue

I133035 Building Permits Application Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

I133040 Other Licenses 0.00                 0                   0                    

I133045 Commissions 0.00                 0                   0                    

I133050 Legal Expenses Recovered 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E133005 Building Surveyor Contractor 0.00                 0                 0                 

E133010 Advertising 0.00                 0                 0                 

E133015 Legal Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E133098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET

2010/11

BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUALECONOMIC 

SERVICES
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 13 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Saleyards

Operating Revenue

I134135 Saleyard Rental Fees 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E134005 Saleyard Maintenance 103.34             0                 0                 

E134098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E134099 Depreciation Buildings 0.00                 0                 0                 

Other Economic Services

Operating Revenue

I135035 Standpipe Water Charges 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E135005 Standpipe Water Utility 2,569.70          0                 0                 

E135098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

423.36             7,733.04          0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET BUDGET

2010/11

ECONOMIC 

SERVICES (continued)

31/07/2010

ACTUAL

PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 14 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Private Works

Operating Revenue

I141035 General Charges 113.64             0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E141035 General Works 957.84             0                 0                 

E141098 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

Public Works Overheads

Operating Revenue

I143035 Rentals 0.00                 0                   0                    

I143015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I143020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E143005 Salaries 919.39             0                 0                 

E143010 Superannuation 2,214.32          0                 0                 

E143020 Salary Sacrif ice 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143025 Staff Training 756.86             0                 0                 

E143030 Sick Pay 526.30             0                 0                 

E143035 Holiday Pay 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143040 Long Service Leave 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143045 Workers Compensation 5,146.00          0                 0                 (5,146)

E143050 Bonus Pay Scheme 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143055 Protective Clothing 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143060 Occupational Health & Safety 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143065 Superannuation Supervisor 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143070 Subscriptions/Seminars 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143075 Supervisor Training 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143080 Accrued Employees Entitlements 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143085 Office Expenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143090 Employee Housing Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143095 Tw o Way Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143105 Telephone 38.18               0                 0                 

E143110 Insurance 2,460.47          0                 0                 

E143115 Fringe Benefits Tax 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143198 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E143299 Less Allocated to Works (10,899.84)      0                 0                 10,900

YTD BUDGET

2010/1131/07/2010

BUDGET

31/07/2010

ACTUALOTHER PROPERTY 

& SERVICES
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PROGRAM / SCHEDULE 14 Variance

YTD

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Revenue Expend  >10%

$     $     $     $     $     $     >5,000

Plant Operating Costs

Operating Revenue

I144020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I144036 Fuel Tax Credit 87.00               0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E144005 Expendable Tools 334.75             0                 0                 

E144010 Depot Consumables 22.83               0                 0                 

E144015 Blades & Points 63.68               0                 0                 

E144020 Fuels & Oils (942.99)           0                 0                 

E144025 Parts & Repairs 9,403.86          0                 0                 (9,404)

E144030 Tyres & Tubes 19.01               0                 0                 

E144035 Licenses 0.00                 0                 0                 

E144040 Repairs Wages 750.06             0                 0                 

E144045 Insurance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E144099 Less Allocated to Depreciation (12,463.78)      0                 0                 12,464

E144299 Less Allocated to Works 0.00                 0                 0                 

Salaries & Wages

Operating Revenue

I146020 Reimbursement - Workers Compensation 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E146010 Gross Salaries & Wages Paid 43,777.87        0                 0                 (43,778)

E146020 Workers Compensation 0.00                 0                 0                 

E146200 Salaries & Wages - Allocated (43,777.87)      0                 0                 43,778

Unclassified

Operating Revenue

I148010 Government Grants - Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I148011 Government Grants - Non-Operating 0.00                 0                   0                    

I148015 Contributions & Donations 0.00                 0                   0                    

I148020 Reimbursements 0.00                 0                   0                    

I148030 Rental Income 2,866.65          0                   0                    

I148050 Sale of Land 0.00                 0.00                 0                   0                    

I148097 Profit On Disposal of Assets 0.00                 0                   0                    

Operating Expenditure

E148100 Other Housing

E148101 6 Russell St 872.28             0                 0                 

E148102 9 Nottage Way 582.57             0                 0                 

E148103 11 Nottage Way 0.00                 0                 0                 

E148104 45 Draper St 355.27             0                 0                 

E148105 22 Ridley St 15.85               0                 0                 

E148106 4 Russell St 349.64             0                 0                 

E148107 20 Ridley St 375.53             0                 0                 

E148109 81 Barrack Rd 1,889.45          0                 0                 

E148110 Miscellaneous Land Mtce 0.00                 0                 0                 

E148120 Interest On Loans 0.00                 0                 0                 

E148197 Loss On Disposal Of Assets 0.00                 0                 0                 

E148198 Allocation from Governance 0.00                 0                 0                 

E148199 Depreciation 0.00                 0                 0                 

 ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------

3,067.29          3,747.53          0                   0                 0                    0                 

31/07/2010

ACTUAL

31/07/2010

YTD BUDGET BUDGET

2010/11

OTHER PROPERTY 

& SERVICES 

That in accordance with section 34(5) of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 a variance percentage 

of 10% or $5,000 be adopted for reporting material variances. (Res 149/098 - 20 August 2009)
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1/07/2009 Receipts Payments Balance

$    $    $    $    

L012651 Abattoir Security Deposit 0.00              11,000.00   (11,000.00)     0.00            

L01270 Nomination Deposits 0.00              400.00        (400.00)          0.00            

L01271 Housing Bonds 1,540.00       1,680.00     (1,740.00)       1,480.00     

L01273 Tamma Village Bonds 0.00              0.00            0.00               0.00            

L01276 Tammin Tourist Promotion 0.00              0.00            0.00               0.00            

L01279 Best Memorial Trust 440.64          103.47        0.00               544.11        

L01280 Sale of Land - Non Payment Rates 0.00              0.00            0.00               0.00            

L01282 Alcoa Area Promotion 0.00              0.00            0.00               0.00            

L01284 Prepaid Rates 13,000.00     14,000.00   (13,000.00)     14,000.00   

Trust Balance 14,980.64     16,183.47   (15,140.00)     16,024.11   

Trust Fund Cash Management 14,980.64     16,024.11   

Trust Balance 14,980.64     16,024.11   

Variance:  

Trust Fund Balances Detail

L012651 Abattoir Security Deposit Detail

Great Eastern Abattoir- Security Deposit 11,000.00      

Great Eastern Abattoir- Security Deposit (11,000.00)     

L01271 Housing Bonds Detail  

F-111 Steel - Lot 8 - 9 Nottage Way (transferred from Lot 4 - 1 Nottage Way - March 2004) 340.00           

D Warner - Lot 9 - 11 Nottage Way (November 2005) 280.00           

F-111 Steel - Lot 19 - 6 Russell St 0.00               

Tammin Abattoir - Lot 67 - 22 Ridley St (February 2006) 400.00           

K Fisher - Lot 120 - 45 Draper St (January 2009) 520.00           

S Byrnes - 20 Ridley St (14 September 2009) 540.00           

R Mitchell - 4 Russell St (18 September 2009) 540.00           

Tammin Abattoir - Lot 67 - 22 Ridley St (February 2006) (400.00)          

D Warner - Lot 9 - 11 Nottage Way (November 2005) (280.00)          

Great Eastern Abattoir- Lot 67 - 22 Ridley St (January 2010) 600.00           

K Fisher - Lot 120 - 45 Draper St (January 2009) (520.00)          

R Mitchell - 4 Russell St (18 September 2009) (540.00)          1,480.00     

L01279 Best Memorial Trust Detail

Receipt 20 April 2001 200.00           

Receipt 16 November 2001 200.00           

Purchase of painting Yorkrakine Ruins from Tammin Arts Prize 2001 (Val Curtis) (300.00)          

Receipt 27 May 2003 200.00           

Receipt 24 September 2003 200.00           

Receipt 27 September 2004 200.00           

Purchase of bark painting Enchantment  (Shane Picket) (100.00)          

Purchase of painting from Tammin Arts Prize 2006 (Margaret Shenton) (350.00)          

Receipt 4 October 2007 91.27             

Receipt 2 October 2008 99.37             

Receipt 12 October 2009 103.47           544.11        

L01270 Nomination Deposits

D Martin 80.00             

S Jefferies 80.00             

M Greenw ood 80.00             

M Wheeldon 80.00             

S Uppill 80.00             

D Martin (80.00)            

S Jefferies (80.00)            

M Greenw ood (80.00)            

M Wheeldon (80.00)            

S Uppill (80.00)            0.00            

L01284 Prepaid Rates

Packham prepayment 14,000.00      14,000.00   

16,024.11   

31/07/2010

TRUST FUND
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Variance

To

Revenue Expend Revenue Expend Budget

$     $     $     $     $     

A01512 Land

E168029 Lots 142 &143 Uppill St - R4R 0.00                 0                 

E168030 Lot 19 Station Rd 7,303.07          0                 (7,303)

A01522 Buildings

E168041 17 Uppill St - House-R4R 0.00                 0                 

E168042 Kadjininy Kep Changerooms - R4R 0.00                 0                 

E168043 Cemetery - Eco Toilet - R4R 350.00             0                 (350)

E168044 Tennis Courts/BMX Track Shade Shelter - R4R 0.00                 0                 

E168045 Donnan Park-Shade Shelter - R4R 12,644.55        0                 (12,645)

E168046 Donnan Park-Covered Way & BBQ - R4R 33,523.08        0                 (33,523)

A01542 Furniture & Equipment

E168215 Chamber Ceiling Projector & Screen 2,005.29          0                 (2,005)

A01572 Plant & Equipment

E168516 Statesman Purchase 0.00                 0                 

E168526 6 Wheeler Truck Purchase 264.87             0                 (265)

E168528 Whipper Snippers & Edger 602.00             0                 (602)

E168525 Statesman Disposal 0.00                 0                    

E168527 Mitsubishi FV458 Truck Disposal 16,568.18        0                    

A01582 Tools

A0159 Landcare Centre Equipment

A01533 Infrastructure - Roads

A0156 Infrastructure - Footpaths

A01552 Infrastructure - Other

E168405 Kadjniny Kep Hard Pan & Paths Purchase 0.00                 0                 

E168406 Dam Spillw ay 0.00                 0                 

E168407 Tourist Information Bay Refurbish 0.00                 0                 

E168408 Skateboard Track - R4R 0.00                 0                 

CFWD - 08-09 0                 

FAG 0001 - Station Rd

R2R 0002 - Goldfields Rd (SLK 0.00-4.90 & 5.30-5.60)

FAG 0003 - Bungulla North Rd

FAG 0004 - Ralston Road

R2R 0005 - Tammin South Rd

FAG 0005 - Tammin South Rd (Bitumen Edges)

FAG 0006 - Yorkrakine Rd (SLK 5.10-5.20, 8.90-9.40 & 12.00-12.70)

FAG 0013 - Waltham Rd

FAG 0014 - Yorkrakine Rock Rd

R2R/Ow n 0017 - Leslie Rd

FAG 0019 - Chappell Wheeldon Rd

R2R 0022 - Quartermaine Rd (SLK 0.20-1.30 & 2.40-3.60)

R2R 0028 - Quinn Rogers Rd

R2R 0031 - Livesey North Rd

FAG 0032 - Blakiston Rd

R2R 0034 - Franklin Rd (SLK 1.00)

R2R 0039 - Nelson Rd 

R2R 0050 - Barrack Rd

FAG 0056 - Hocking Rd

FAG 0057 - Youering Rd

R2R 0059 - Rabbit Proof Fence Rd (SLK 0.00-2.7 & 4.00-5.30)

RRG/Ow n 0080 - Tammin Wyalkatchem Rd (SLK 17.76-20.73 & 22.0-22.05)

RRG/Ow n 0081 - York Tammin (Goldfields Rd)(SLK 7.10-10.10)

E122100 Balance 0.00                 FALSE 0                 0              

ROAD CONSTRUCTION

2010/11

ACTUAL BUDGETBALANCE SHEET 

DETAIL

31/07/2010
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31/07/2010 31/07/2010 2010/11 Variance

ACTUAL YTD BUDGET BUDGET YTD

$     $     $     >10%

>$5,000

Operating

Revenues (Sources)

Governance 181.81            0                     0                    0                 

General Purpose Funding 2,845.66         0                     0                    0                 

Law , Order, Public Safety 154.55            0                     0                    0                 

Health 70.00              0                     0                    0                 

Education and Welfare 4,277.65         0                     0                    0                 

Housing 0.00                0                     0                    0                 

Community Amenities 3,114.67         0                     0                    0                 

Recreation and Culture 2,036.86         0                     0                    0                 

Transport 42,002.00       0                     0                    42,002        

Economic Services 423.36            0                     0                    0                 

Other Property and Services 3,067.29         0                     0                    0                 

58,173.85       0                     0                    58,174        

Expenses (Applications)

Governance (40,356.71)      0                     0                    (40,357)       

General Purpose Funding (398.42)           0                     0                    0                 

Law , Order, Public Safety (859.69)           0                     0                    0                 

Health (388.69)           0                     0                    0                 

Education and Welfare (2,878.21)        0                     0                    0                 

Housing 0.00                0                     0                    0                 

Community Amenities (3,762.68)        0                     0                    0                 

Recreation & Culture (30,804.26)      0                     0                    (30,804)       

Transport (31,786.20)      0                     0                    (31,786)       

Economic Services (7,733.04)        0                     0                    (7,733)         

Other Property and Services (3,747.53)        0                     0                    0                 

(122,715.43)    0                     0                    (122,715)     

Net Operating (64,541.58)      0                     1                    (64,542)       

Adjustments for Non Cash Expenditure & Revenue

Expenditure & Revenue

(Profit)/Loss on Asset Disposals 0.00                0                     0                    0                 

Depreciation on Assets 0.00                0                     435,367         0                 

Increase/(Decrease) in Staff Entitlements 0.00                0                     7,326             0                 

Capital Expenditure and Revenue

Purchase Land Held for Resale 0.00                0                     0                    0                 

Purchase Land & Buildings (46,517.63)      0.00                0.00               (46,518)       

Purchase Plant & Equipment (866.87)           0.00                0.00               0                 

Purchase Furniture & Equipment (2,005.29)        0.00                0.00               0                 

Purchase Tools 0.00                0                     0                    0                 

Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Roads 48.45              0                     0                    0                 

Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Footpaths 0.00                0.00                0.00               0                 

Purchase Infrastructure Assets - Other (7,919.57)        0.00                0.00               (7,920)         

Proceeds from Disposal of Assets 0.00                0                     50,450           0                 

Repayment of Debentures (21,218.48)      (21,218)          (64,264)          0                 

Transfers to Reserves (Restricted Assets) 0.00                0                     (14,153)          0                 

Transfers from Reserves (Restricted Assets) 0.00                0                     0.00               0                 

694,199.20     694,199          694,199         0                 

551,178.23     672,981          1,108,925      (121,802)     Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) at Carried Forward

Surplus/(Deficit) 1 July Brought Forward

STATEMENT OF 

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
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31/07/2010 2010/11

ACTUAL BUDGET

$     $     

Note 1.  NET CURRENT ASSETS

Composition of Net Current Asset Position

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Unrestricted 729,759.33 0.00

Cash - Restricted 370,169.87 0.00

Receivables 77,784.97 0.00

Inventories 0.00 0.00

Total Current Assets 1,177,714.17 0.00

LESS:  CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables and Provisions (113,345.10) 0.00

Sub-Total 1,064,369.07 0.00

Less:  Cash - Reserves - Restricted (370,169.87) 0.00

NET CURRENT ASSET POSITION 694,199.20 0.00

Note 2.  VARIANCES - Explanations in relation to material variances as per the financial activity statement

Revenue

Transport

- Budget has not been set.

Expenditure

Governance

- Budget has not been set.

Recreation & Culture

- Budget has not been set.

Transport

- Budget has not been set.

Economic Services

- Budget has not been set.

STATEMENT OF 

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
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31/07/2010 2010/11 Variance

ACTUAL YTD BUDGET YTD

$     $     >10%

>$5,000

Explanation of variance in Cash on Hand

Cash - Unrestricted 729,759.33 0.00 729,759      

Cash - Restricted 370,169.87 0.00 370,170      

1,099,929.20 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

STATEMENT OF 

FINANCIAL ACTIVITY 

(Cont'd)

Year To Date 2010/11

31/07/2010 Budget

Revenue

Rates 0.00                  

Grant & Subsidies 0.00                  

Operating 42,002.00         

Non-Operating 0.00                  

Contr., Reimb. & Donation 315.22              

Fees & Charges 12,944.53         

Profit on Asset Disposal 0.00                  

Interest Earnings 2,825.11           

Other Revenue 86.99                

Total Revenue 58,173.85         0                       

Expenditure

Employee Costs (35,209.31)        

Materials & Contracts (55,684.16)        

Insurance Expense (24,638.88)        

Utilities (5,263.12)          

Depreciation 0.00                  

Interest Expense (2,142.84)          

Loss on Disposal of Assets

Other Expenses 222.88              

Total Expenditure (122,715.43)      0                       

Unclassified 0.00                  

TOTAL (64,541.58)        0                       

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 

ACTIVITY

By Nature & Type
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COUNCILLORS INFORMATION BULLETIN ï JULY 2010 
Councillors are invited to view any of the information listed by seeking a copy of the document at 
the Shire Office.  
 

Index 
 
Item Subject 
IB 1 Help cut mobility scooter injuries ACCC 
IB 2  State funding to local roads up more than $12million ï Minister of Transport 
IB 3  Amendments to Total Fire Ban Legislation  
IB 4  Volunteer grants approval Dept. of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous  
 Affairs  
IB 5  NAB Agribusiness Awards for Excellence 2010 
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IB 1 Help cut mobility scooter injuries ACCC 
Tammin Shire received on 16 July 2010 the following letter 
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